

No. 23-1122

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CITIZENS DEFENDING FREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

JONATHAN K. HULLIHAN  
MARTIN K. ETWOP  
REMNANT LAW  
5900 Balconies Drive,  
#20675  
Austin, TX 78731

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT J. MUISE  
THE MUISE LAW GROUP, PLLC  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, MI 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
info@muiselawgroup.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

130721



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CHILDREN DESERVE TO BE PROTECTED FROM PETITIONERS' PORNOGRAPHIC WEBSITES, WHICH INFLICT REAL AND UNWANTED PSYCHOLOGICAL AND PHYSICAL HARM .....	6
II. PETITIONERS' WRONGHEADED INTERPRETATION OF <i>ASHCROFT I</i> AND <i>II</i> WOULD STRIP TEXAS OF ITS RIGHT TO ADDRESS AND REGULATE THE ONGOING AND ILLEGAL DISSEMINATION OF PORNOGRAPHY TO CHILDREN .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. THIS COURT'S OBSENIETY DOCTRINE HOLDINGS, DEMONSTRATED IN CASES SUCH AS <i>GINSBERG</i> , EQUIP THE STATES TO ADDRESS CONTEMPORARY CHALLENGES, INCLUDING THE ON-LINE DISSEMINATION OF PORNOGRAPHY TO CHILDREN .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) . . . . .	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) . . . . .	4, 9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Bookcase, Inc. v. Broderick</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 71 (1966) . . . . .	16
<i>Brown v. Md.</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat) 419 (1827) . . . . .	10
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) . . . . .	13
<i>Cohens v. Va.</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 264 (1821) . . . . .	10
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) . . . . .	13
<i>Ginsburg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) . . . . .	3, 5, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877) . . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	5, 9, 17
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	14, 15
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	13
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3, 4, 5, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
---------------------------	------------------------------------

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 2256(8)(A).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 231.....	11
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.001(6).....	3
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.002(a).....	3
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.003(b).....	3

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities**

Texas Legislature, House Bill 1181 . . . . 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11,  
13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
